TEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WAL TON Do o

October 3, 1980

HEHORANDL

TO: FRED LELILANLD
PRELSS O icy

THROUGH ¢ BOB COs'TA

FROM: JUDY HAWY NS

SUBJEST: PUBLTC L0 UANCE OF THRUSHOLD AUDIT REPORT -
: TR HOoDPOR PRESTOHRIT (COMMITTER)

20 i

vlease fise a copy of the *hreshold audit rerort
of the vorge push for ve sident (Committeo) which was ar:roved
by the Commi: sion on Sertenmber 23, 1980,
InTormerional copie. of this vrerort hawve been roceiv- i by
all yareics favolvyed ana thiis report mav be released to the

public s o toaday, Octoior 3, 1980,

Avtav! [ .
: t 1Yoy
SN
oLl ! Vo



FEDERAL FLECTTON COMMISSION

MW ANHINGTON e o

THRESHOLD AUDIT REPORT OF THE AUDIT DTVISION
ON
GEORGE BUSH FOR PRESIDLENT COMMITTEE

I. Background
A. Overview

This report covers an audit of the George Bush For
President committee ("the Committee"), to determine whether
therce has been compliance with the provisions of the Federal
Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act"). The
audit was conducted pursuant to Section 9039 (b) of Title 26
of the United States Code which states, in part, that the
Commission is authorized to prescribe rules and regulations
in accordance with the provisions of subscction (c¢), to conduct
cxaminations and audits (in addition to examinations and audits
rcqulr cd by Section 9038(a)), to conduct investigations, and to
require thc keeping and submission of any books, records, and
information, which it determines to be necessary to carry out
its responsibilitics under the chapter

In addicvion, Scction 9033.1(LY of Title 11 of the
Code of Federal Regulations states, that the Commissicn may
conduct other coxaminations and audits trom time to time as it
decems necessary to carry out the provisions of this subchapter.

The Comnmittee registeored with the Federal Election
Commission on January 5, 1979. The Committee maintains its
financial hcadquart‘xb in liouston, Texas and its national
political headauarters in Alexandria, Virginia.

The aucit covered the period Zronm inception throuaqh
hDecember 31, 1979, The Conmittee reported during the audit

period an opening cash balance orf $-0-, total receipts of
54,455,097.91 coral oxpenditures of $4,373,790.15, and a
closing cash balance of §75,307.79,.

Tii rororu is ascod on docunents and working vapers

winlch support calh o7 1ts Tactuaal statements.  They form part
of the record unen which the Commission based its decisions on
tiie matters in this report and were availlable to Commissioners
and appronriace szafd Yor roview,



)

a

n v

B. Key Personnel

The principal officers of the Committee during the
audit were: Mr. James A. Baker, I[I, Chairman, from January
5, 1979 throuah December 31, 1979; Mr. Robert Visser, Treasurer
from January 5, 1979 until April 5, 1979; and Mr. Thomas M.

Roberts, Trecasurer from April 5, 1979 through December 31, 1979.
C. Scope

The audit included such tests as verification of
total reported receipts and expenditures and individual
transactions; review of required supporting documentation and
analysis of Committee debts and obligations; review of
contribution and cxpenditure limitations; and such other
audit procedures as deemed necessary under the circumstances.

It. Audit Findings and Recommendations

A. Introduction to pindings

The objective of the threshold audit is to review
the Committee's accounting policices and prccedures in order to
determine not onlvy their current but also their future ability
to comply with Title 2 or the United States Code and Title 26
of the Internal Revenue Code, and to verify the accuracy of
reports and statements filed during the audit period.

The report contains two types of recommendations.
one type involves material dollar valucs which recuest immediate

specific action by the committee such as reallocations,
amendments, or refunds.  The othoer tvpe involves procedural

recommendations which are designed to improve the Cormmittee's
ability to comply with the requirements of the Act.

. Audit Findinas and Receommendations

On Aaugust 8, 1980, the Committee's leqgal ccunsel
submitted a letter in response to the following audit findings
and recormendations wherein the Committee disavreed with the
majority of the recopnmendations contained in the report.  In
particular, the Commilttee took issue with audit recommendations
concerning che allocation o cxponditures to states and the
Comnmd ttee's ractice o allocatine cxpenditure:; to exempt legal
and accountin: cateaorie:s, and roguested a nectine with
comminsion ropresentatives to reviow the Tactual and legal
SAattoers conceernine thease tindincg, Counsel also stated,
noweve, L inoan attemt ro cooperate with the Conmission,

- -
the Com clanned to aa st the accounting records and file
e necessars anendment s as called Yor in the audis repoert.



LA NV B

®

A

-3-

1. Allocation of Expenditures te States

Scctions 441a(b) (1) (A), and 44la(c) of Title 2
of the United States Code provides that no candidate for the
oy

office ot President of the United States who has received

matching funds may make expenditures in any one state agygregating

in excess of the greater of 16 cents multipliced by the state

voting aqge population or $200,000.00, adjusted by the Consumer
Price Indem.

Scection 106.2(a) of Title 11 of the Code of
Foderal bkegulations states that expenditures made by a
Presidential candidate's authorized committee which seck to
intluence the nomination of the candidate in o particular
state shall be attributed to that otate. 'This section further
reqgquires that the allocation oY «onreonditures chall be reported
on FEC form 3Pc.

. Expenditures Dircet 1y Related to Specific
States

rericewed expensa reimbursements

The Audit st
tures made to outside vendors and

to indivi mals and oxpeondi

i
omrloyees ind discovered that $1907,947,06 had not been properly
Ny

allocated Lo 33 states.  Thig anceant represents 334047 of the
total amcot that should be allocataed to states.  The under-
allocations were caused by police degcisions aird accounting
rractices an described beolow:
. The Cemmitteo allocated to states only the net
f‘ '.'XY\E.‘]\)‘_':“;‘:I who wor! Lo

md o emtlorortae al
L O ) L S

calaries o
il by SG7,3899 88 wore not
rficials said thelr
corpuater syostem was ot ocarable o0 allocating expenditures
among uore than sisx (60) states.  Theyv Turther stated that
thoeer did dllocate hew Hampohive coroell deductions and taxes
socuse that s the one state whea oo they expectoed to be clos
o the cemenditure limites,

W
- 1 -y e - ~
are ol tases b
+-
t

. )
allocated to 19 states.  commibt

— v

2. Eare noe reiabursorments o indisidaals wore

rerlowed and LE o war deteorminoad ot I21,051.940 wan not properls

Jdleatea to o varica., statoes. M o thi e amount relates to

Criaromctes b thee caniidate in o earts Mav, 1979 shortly after
e s hie canaliaev. Oormicte s officiala z2id that the
Lo IS ANTR IS Coto gt iacats tihose mounts to states
s W narieaal trin o witi national progs and not
Parcreet oy e crocifice state carraian. The Dalance of the
O S B SRR TR Pvonot all-catosd to ctaves,

ce Bl cur v iow o camnenditnres 1t was notod
thiee sioen s o T siraar e v e D were nor allocated
: nee e i CHdme cremeowsing inombanoer,
HE TR T A S T AR S A NS A IS B NS I

b orn ovarious ot itoa, Deducticons



Q1

A

-3-

states in relation to the total work time, and estimated
$55,148.01 in salaries should be allocated to specific states.
Commlttee officials stated that most of the individuals werc
national campaigyn officials and although they may do some work
on statce campaigyns when they visit a particular state, they
arce mainly concerned with coordinating the total national
campaign and thercetfore no portion of their salaries should

be allocated to states.

4. A review of the Committee's vendor ledger and
expenditures made at field offices relating to activity in
a number of states revealed that coxpenditures totalling
$21,548.96 were not allocated as required. Most of these
items related to the post announcement trip discussed in
item 2.,

5. Amounts paid to media consultants for TV
and radio advertising time was properly charged to states.
llowever, it was found that $19,034.35 in commissions paid
to consultants for buying the time was not allocated to
the five (5) states where the ads were broadcast.

6. Expenditures made to other political committees
for services uscd in connection with the campaiyn werce re-
viewed and it was determined that $2379.10 was not properly
allocated to states. Of this amount, $2240 was {or
cxpense reimbursenments to a Congressional candidate who work
for the Bush campaign durince the post announcement trip.

7. $5,2987.00 wald for yroducticen ¢ a TV commercial
filmed cxcelusivels Yor breadcasi in New Hampshire was not charaed
to New iHarmbshire.

In addition to the statements and committee
responses noted abowve, they also expressed the belief that the
allocation errors Yor any once state are immaterial because
the committee does not exprect total expenditures to reach
Lhe limitations in most states.  In a state such as New Hampshire,
whoere the committoe expects Lo be close to the limitation, they
said thew have Canen Lhe conservative apprcach and have chu“"'
overcthineg avpplicai-le to New dampshire.  Committee officials
also stated t :

1

b 11 1o not worth the benefits derived to account
Yor oall the allcecattions osoible,

o

In 1979 the Jormittee Jdid neot cmeced state spending
: 3

- . . . . o R
limitaticens in any one suate.  lowewor, increased activity
H -3 2 Yo SRR Ve e e L Tee § e s B VoY

during 1920 o cause sore sfate Jlndts Lo e oxceeded 1t

COMMLETOC DrOC -l 5 ary Dol Chaanaod,



Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends that the committee adjust their
accounting records for 1979 to properly reflect the amounts
allocable to each state and within 30 days of receipt of this
report file comprchensive amendments for 1979 to reflect these
adjustments on their reports. 1In addition, it is recommended
that the committce revise their accounting policies and pro-
cedures to properly allocate expenditures to states, as follows:

1. All campaign related travel (except interstate)
and subsistence expenses should be allocated to the appropriate
state.

2. Salaries of individuals who work in a particular

state campaign should be proportionally allocated for time worked
in thosec states.

3. Payroll deductions and employers taxes related
to salarices allocated to states should also be allocated.

b. Lxpenditures attributable to Two or More States

In addition tec regulations mentioned above,
Section 106.2(c) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Requlations
requires that an expenditure by a Presidential Candidate for use
in two or morc states, which cannot be attributed in specific
amounts to cach state, shall be atiributed to cach state based
on the voting age population in cach state which can reasonably
booexpected to be influenced by osuch an expenditure.

During the course ot the audit, it was determined
that the Committee expended $§239,05%0.38 for wpolitical items and
sorvices used in various state campaigns which were not allocated
Lo states. Of this amount, 543,939.00 related to production of
TV commercials for use in two or more states; $63,000 related to
a media consultant who organized the media facets of the campaign;
$118,305.13 related to baduyus, bumper stickers, brochures and
other items usced in all state campaigns; and $€3,806.25 related
o costs of vuixlishing and mailling newsletters to supporters and
vote'rs across thoe navion.  When ddiscussing the matter, Committece
oY icials noted that it would nol be worth the accounting efiorts
Loecessary to Ldentify the states to which these cu:penses apply.
“hey also sald that using voting ade population is a ditfticult
tasik since their conmrutor svystem can oonly allecate to six (6)
aifforent statos ser espenditures They also sald that the amount:s
waltehl would result for cach state are immaterial cesvecially
Since New Hamponore is the only stare where thoy oxpocted to be
JLose Lo the

Sreennirbure fimid,




0

7 N1 4
®

o

limitations in

In 1979,
state.

any

increa

the Committee did not exceed spending
llowever,

sed activity during

1980 could cause some state limits to be exceeded if procedures

are not

Reconmmendation

The Audit
media productio
are usued in two

expenditure,
unreasonable to

should be

cupectoed to be

voting

basis Iinstead o
cxpenditures fo
to states on th
the relative sh

involved.

v Lt
candidate
may make

ted stat

who 1is
cxpenditures in

changed.

staff
n,

or mor

keep

f for

by

11 these items
¢ last day ot
ar2 of voting

Lapendi

cures

recommends
campaign materials,
¢ states
which can rcasonably be expected
Furthermore, in those
an accurate
influcence an election in a particular state,
attributed to ecach
influenced
relative voting age population.

At

and
should be a
to be int
record o
which c¢
expendit
The audit

state
such

should be
K
Ao

aqoece
reportin:

ributabl«

that cxpens

circunstances where

populal iorn

es for items such as
newsletters which

llocated to all states
luenced by such an
it is
made
such expenditures
an recasonably be

ures on the basis of
ors suygest that the

expenditures to

age population allocation be done on a report by report
ceach individual expoenditure.

In other words,
umulated and allocated
roeriod on the basis of
. for those states

'::.'. S "JL I C

l"xd
5(\r16 lO!l
¢y Coda
\)liﬁ] i

Account ing and tundraisi

Jdla) () (A) and <

staten

Lle to

=)

QHCo

eyt

in o part, 'l
Lve PJ_ch

$10,000

7
Yo

i

s2la(c) of Title 2 of
2t no Presidential

Less

md pavment
, 000 {as auJthbu (95
n

the Consumer Price Index) during a Cdmpuiqn “or nomination.
During the pericd ot the audit, Section 431-70)
(4) (J) of Title 2 of ‘nitud States Code staioed, in part, that
the term "expenditure” does net include the parment for leaal
or accounting services rendered to or on behall of a political
comrmittoe solely for the purpe.ss of ensuring compliance w1tn
TitIo 2 orf the Unlted States Codee or Chanters 5 and 96 of the
Internal Roevenue Codoe of 1904, Althougn tihe st he revorwed,
these compllanc cxponditures are exempt Joom thee limitaticns
Limposed by Sectron Jdbaghy (Y y) or it 27 tne United Z:ates
COurer,
During che pericd of the audic, Uection 43100
() oo Mile 3, Tnilced Chates Code, gl Zection 110.80c, 12)
oY Tiuie 1, el Corederal toeerlations statod, In part, that
Canndralsing costn oare not osul to ther cxnoenditure limituacion
O aaland) oo Piote 2, il v Codie ansoess thoey omeos: o 20
o tat lrmitat lonn or Socarr Wi 28 davs ol a2 wrimary el-eeccion,
con DUoLon, GrocautLo. At Sthocont s, oWy, shiall be
e : 1N gl oians o tLon G Ui e 2 Unie



" 4

g

g ]

a. Allocation of Overhead to Exempt Legal
Accounting and Fundraising

A review of allocation of overhead costs to
vxempt legal and accounting and fundraising revealed that
$35,159.64 had been improperly charged to cxempt fundraisineg,
and $9,646.52 had been improperly charged to exempt legal
and accounting.

The Committee's practice is to charge a per-
centage of overhead costs related to operation of their Houston
and Alexandria, Virginia oftices to exempt categories based on
the proportionate sharce of net payroll relating to the exempt

functions (17.24% for fundraising and 4.73% for legal and accounting

in 1979). Of the $818,172.80 in overhead expenses charged to
the louston and Alexandria offices, it was determined that

only $614,229.43 (consisting of payroll, postaage, phones, officc
supplies, coffec, petty cash, printing, equipment rentals, and
cleaning) were actual overhecad cxpenses. The auditors determined
that the balance ($203,943.37) which was charged to overhead

and then applied to cxempt categorics, represented costs which
are not overhead cexpenses. These costs include the Candidate's
personal secretary, travel, political consultants, political
postage, and payroll taxes. Using the pavroll dollar percentages
mentioned above, the auditors determined that onlv $105,893.15
of overhecad should be charged to exemnt fundraising and only
$29,053.05 of overhead should be chargeé to exenrt legal and
accounting.

% $111,052.79

To summarice, the Committoer charae
to exempt fundraising when only $105,893.15 sheould have been
charged. The Committee charaged $38, 699 57 to exempt legal
and accounting when only $29,053.05 should have bkeen charged.
As a result, in the opinion of the Audit stafr, the Committee
has understated total cxpenditures subject to limitation by
$44,806.16.

C

The Committoe reswpondoed that all of these costs
relate to legal and account ing and fundrailsing boecause they arve
an intearated committoe with all Jdepartmoents intorrelated.

Recommendation

The Audit stali recommends *hat the Conmmi just their
acceountin: rocords tfor 1979 to more accurate1v t amounts
applicable o exempt fundraisine and leval and ting ana
file cv‘p*b. ensive amendnents Yfor 1279 wichin of receipt
of this revort to redlect vthese adjustments,



]

In addition, the Audit staft recommends that the Committee
adjust their procedures for applying overhead so that only
administrative expenses supporting the exempt legal and accounting
and fundraising functions arce applied to the exempt departments.

b, Lxempt Accounting Expenditures

Committee officials stated that the
Committee's policy is to charge all amounts associated with
accounting services to the exempt category.

The statf advised the Committee that a
portion of these costs are not compliance related, i.e. would
be necessary absent the regquirements of the Act, and should
be considered an operating expenditure subject to the
overall spending limitation:

1) maintaining cash receipts records;

2) writing checks, transmitting funds

to field workers, rocoraing disbursements;

3) reconciling bank statements;

vy vrewvaring cash flow reports;

" Budaet rreparation and budget per-
tormance roenorts;

i) Hoonin ;m\'n\}l rccoxus, payina

vavyroll returns and making state

cnployvees, filing guarterl,
ferosits; andg

and federal pavroll dev

) filine exempt organization return
(1120 POL) wilh the Intornal Revenue Service.  Section 527
ot the Internal Revenue Code roguires that all unrelated
business income by roporred.  Coasequently, the Committee
mist maintain aceounti: rocords sufficient to permit
compliance with i Sornad Recnue Service rerorting and
record Koo ing roedgus e

Sowelsls o tne detatled {lowcharts orf the
Committee's acoountieg oyusten inlicatod tnat approximately 11.
of functions latewr Lo accountin: for receinis, appxoxlma*ely

Ny

t
337 of functionn relatog to accouintinag ror payrell expenditures,
p X o0 Tanctiona related to accounting ror all

and aprrominatel

p—
.
*



<

4

NN

-9-

other expenditures are not compliance related. Applying the
appropriate percentages to ecach accounting department employce
qross salary resulted in an estimated $8650 (16%) of the

accounting payroll expenses which should not be charged to
~wemptlt accounting.

Using the percentages of non-compliance relatoed
steps mentioned above, the auditors estimated that $10,000
ot the computer expenses (which totalled $62,618.33 for 1979),
should not be charged to excempt accounting. In addition,
v2,118.71 in other pavroll related expenses were identified
as improperly charged to exemnpt accounting categories.

To summarize, $20,768.71 was overcharged to exempt
accounting. The Comnmittee officials replied that the efforts
to determine the small percentaae of accounting expenditures
which are not coxempt would not result in a material amount and
therefore would not cause the commiztee to cexceed its expenditure
limitations.

Recommendation

he audit start recommend.s that the Conmittee adjust their
aocounting rocords ftor 1979 to wrenoerly roflect the amounts
allocable Lo cxenpt accountine and file a comprchensive amend-
ment tor 1979 within 30 daws or receint of this report to
rroperly o soarcgate the §20,708.71 Trom exempt accounting,
Furthernore, the Committoe should adjust its accounting procedures
su o that only 81 o accounting ot artment parroll and computer
oty o avre charaed to omemnr cor Tignce and that the vercentage
;o reewvaluated cericdicatls o as chie campalgn progresses.

3. Luntz;wnLions e Tonad in BExces:s of Limits

section Jdlata) (1Y, of Title 2 of the United
tlates Code states, that no person shall make contributions to
any candidate and his oauthorised nclitical commitices with
spect to oany oleciion for Feooeral office which, in the
S I OrCeed T, 000,

1

v
19
:
e 0y
LYo

v

in anilttion, Sectoon 103.3(B) o ritle 11 of

che Codr oo Poederal Reaunlations, ofoites in part, that contribu-
lons wihlch arrear to be illewro 2o 0ll be, within 10 days:



1

-10-

(1) returned to the contributor; or

(2) deposited into a campaign depository, reported
and when o contribution can not be determined to be legal within
a reasonable time, be refunded.

Our «<xamination of receipts indicated that the Committee
accepted 19 contributions trom six (6) individuals which aggregated
in excess of $1,000. The excess portion of the contributions
accepted from these siz (0) individuals totaled $2,592. We also
noted othor contributions which appeared excessive. However,
the committee was able to determine these other contributions were
not excessive. The Committee informed the auditors that every
effort is made to identify and refiund excessive contributions by
periodically revioewing their master contributor list and contactine
contributors. 1In some cases thev retain the apparent cxcessive
contribution in an attempt to determine if the contribution
was intended to be divided among the contributor who siyned the
check and members ef his Tamily.  1f this follow ur work proves
the contributions to stiil be exeessive, redunds are made.

Reconmie iz

The sudit star! recomnends that the Committee refund the amounc
ol the consributions in emcess of the $1,000 limitation for
cach conuributor or obtain Jdocumentation indicatinae that the
contribuiors have not eococded Shiedir limitation.  I¥ the
cCommittoo cerands the portion of «ach contriburion in oxcess
o $1,000, 11 reco: h the necotiated
retfund i s {(tront oand back) be cubmitted to the auditors.,

P

a0
R

el Ltiiat o coplesn ol




S50 AT T YT 0 Ll S i ) i g
e TR IR RN 1 22,
B e PGS T T AT Sl

v

"
3
Nz (Ul

%

e
1 55
-hﬁ t ‘:"
T
TR 2

e
Q * e
R

o

r' s

)l“lg““ Q’ ‘.“ PR
S SRR RARGN Yok
st

A

A
TLOuhe




	81070161937
	81070161938
	81070161939
	81070161940
	81070161941
	81070161942
	81070161943
	81070161944
	81070161945
	81070161946
	81070161947
	81070161948

